



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAL**

**FILED**  
10-26-16  
04:59 PM

In the Matter of the Application of Cypress Ridge Sewer Co. for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Provide Sewer Utility Service to the Cypress Ridge Development in San Luis Obispo County, California.

Application No. 15-08-025

And Related Matter.

Application No. 15-12-015

**JOINT OPENING BRIEF OF APPLICANTS CYPRESS RIDGE SEWER CO.  
AND CHARLES M. BAKER, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST  
TO RURAL WATER COMPANY**

DATED: October 25, 2016

Jose E. Guzman, Jr.  
Guzman Law Offices  
288 Third Street, Suite 306  
Oakland, CA 94607  
(415) 515-4034  
jeguzmanjr@gmail.com

Attorney for Cypress Ridge Sewer Co., and  
Charles M. Baker, Successor in Interest to  
Rural Water Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	.....	i
Table of Authorities	.....	iii
Summary of Joint Applicants Recommendations	.....	v
I. INTRODUCTION	.....	1
A. Summary of Consolidated Applications.	.....	1
B. Factual Background.	.....	3
II. DISCUSSION	.....	7
A. Issue 1: Whether Rural Should Be Ordered to Show Cause For Failing to Comply With the Requirements of D.15-06-049 Concerning the 2008 Transfer of Sewer Assets to Cypress Ridge.	.....	7
B. Issue 2: Whether the Transfer of Rural’s Sewer Assets to Cypress Ridge Should Be Approved and, If So, Under What Terms and Conditions.	.....	10
C. Issue 3: What Penalties, If Any, Should Be Imposed on Rural For the Transfer of Rural’s Sewer Assets to Cypress Ridge in Violation of §851.	.....	14
D. Issue 4: Whether or Not Rural Has Been Relieved of Its Public Utility Obligations in Light of the Transfer of Its Water System Public Utility Assets to Golden State.	.....	16
E. Issue 5: Whether or Not Gain on Sale Applies to the Sale of Rural’s Water Utility Assets and Whether or Not This Issue Should Be Considered As Being Part of These Two Proceedings.	.....	17
1. Gain on Sale Issues Are Completely Irrelevant to Both Applications in These Consolidated Proceedings.	.....	17

2.	There Is No Gain on Sale Issue Related to the Sale of Rural Water’s Water Utility Assets to Golden State Water; The Commission’s Gain on Sale Rules Do Not Apply to the Sale of An Entire Utility System Where the System Continues in Service to the Ratepayers Formerly Served by the Selling Utility. ....	19
3.	None of the Commission Decisions Authorizing the Sale of All Assets of One Utility to Another Utility Implicates Gain on Sale Issues. ....	22
F.	Issue 6: Whether or Not Cypress Ridge Is Fit to Operate a Sewer System and to Provide Sewer Service to the Cypress Ridge Service Area. ....	23
G.	Issue 7: Whether or Not Cypress Ridge’s Principal Operator Possess the Necessary Licenses and Qualifications to Operate the Cypress Ridge Sewer System. ....	26
H.	Issue 8: Whether or Not the Application Raises Any Safety Issues. ....	27
III.	CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>California Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
Public Utilities Code Section 851 .....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Public Utilities Code Section 853 .....	11, 12, 13
 <u>California Public Utilities Commission Decisions</u>	
<i>Application of Aerial Acres Water System</i> (1970) 71 Cal P.U.C. 92 .....	11
<i>Application of Applied Theory Corporation</i> , (2000) D.00-09-033 .....	12, 14
<i>Application of California-American Water Company and John W. Richardson &amp; Associates Re: Toro Water Service, Inc.</i> , D.07-11-034, 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 658 .....	22
<i>Application of California-American Water Company and Garrapata Water Company</i> , D.13-01-033 .....	23
<i>Application of Citizens Utilities Company of California and California-American Water Company</i> , D.01-09-057, 2001 Cal. PUC LEXIS 826 .....	22
<i>Application of Cypress Ridge Service Company, Inc. and Rural Water Company</i> , D.02-06-005 .....	4, 12, 15
<i>Application of Golden State Water Company and Rural Water Company</i> , D. 15-06-049 .....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 16, 23
<i>Application of F. Patrick Flynn, Joyce H. Flynn, and California-Michigan Land and Water Company Re: Mesa Crest Water Company</i> , D.04-07-032, 2004 Cal. PUC LEXIS 357 .....	22
<i>Application of John W. Richardson and California Water Service Company Re: Alisal Water Corporation</i> , D.07-09-013, 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 434 .....	22
<i>Application of Lake Forest Utility Company, Inc.</i> (2009) D.09-03-032 .....	13, 14, 23
<i>Application of Star &amp; Boat Co.</i> (1962) 59 Cal. P.U.C. 317 .....	12, 15, 16
<i>Application of Western Water Holdings, LLC, Park Water Company</i> ,	

<i>et al.</i> , D.11-12-007, 2011 Cal. PUC LEXIS 540	..... 23
<i>In the Matter of Gains on Sale (Redding II)</i> D.89-01-016	..... 20
<i>Joint Application of California Water Service Company, Dominguez Water Corporation, et al.</i> , D.00-05-047, 2000 Cal. PUC LEXIS 314	..... 22
<i>Order Instituting Investigation Re: Gains From Sales of Energy, Telecommunications and Water Utility Assets</i> , D.06-05-04	..... 19, 20, 22
<u>California Public Utilities Commission Resolutions</u>	
Commission Resolution W-4794, dated November 23, 2009	..... 25
Commission Resolution W-4795, dated November 20, 2009	..... 2, 10, 13, 15, 25
<u>California Public Utilities Commission Regulations</u>	
CPUC Standard Practice U-24-W, <i>Transfer of a Water System or Sewer System and Sale of Utility Property</i>	..... 21, 22
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Assigned Commissioner’s Scoping Memo and Ruling, dated May 27, 2016	..... 7
